

No. 20-1599

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE 7, JANE DOE 7, JUANA DOE 11, MINOR DOE 11A,
SEVEN SURVIVING CHILDREN OF JOSE LOPEZ 339,
and JUANA PEREZ 43A,

Petitioners,

—v.—

CHIQUITA BRANDS INTERNATIONAL, INC.,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
ALABAMA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
FLORIDA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
GEORGIA, CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS,
CENTER FOR GENDER & REFUGEE STUDIES, CENTER
FOR JUSTICE AND ACCOUNTABILITY, GLOBAL WITNESS,
HUMAN TRAFFICKING LEGAL CENTER, INTERNATIONAL
CORPORATE ACCOUNTABILITY ROUNDTABLE,
LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, AND LAWYERS FOR CIVIL
RIGHTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' PETITION
FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

PETER A. NELSON
Counsel of Record
JACOB J. PERKOWSKI
LOUIS M. RUSSO
JEFFREY F. KINKLE
PATTERSON BELKNAP WEBB
& TYLER LLP
1133 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 336-2000
pnelson@pbwt.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Pseudonymity and Confidentiality Are Critical to Human and Civil Rights Plaintiffs, and Undermining Those Privacy Protections Will Have a Chilling Effect on Human and Civil Rights Litigation.	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision Creates Significant Uncertainty for Litigants with Confidentiality Concerns and Does Not Promote Judicial Economy.....	12
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013)	10
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004)	10
<i>Doe v. Constant</i> , 354 F. App'x 543 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Doe v. Hood</i> , 16-cv-00789, 2017 WL 2408196 (S.D. Miss. June 2, 2017)	10
<i>Doe v. Jindal</i> , 851 F. Supp. 2d 995 (E.D. La. 2012)	10
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania County</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Va. 2012)	11
<i>Doe v. Rafael Saravia</i> , 348 F. Supp. 2d 1112 (E.D. Cal. 2004)	2
<i>Doe v. Unocal</i> , 395 F.3d 932 (9th Cir. 2002)	8, 9
<i>FTC v. AbbVie Products LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Hispanic Interest Coalition of Alabama v. Bentley</i> , 691 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Honig v. Doe</i> , 484 U.S. 305 (1988).....	10
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	9
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	10
<i>Roe v. Howard</i> , 917 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2019).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	10
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	8
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	11
<i>Xuncax v. Gramajo</i> , 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995).....	8, 9
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1350	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
 Other Authorities	
Armin Rosencranz et al., <i>Doe v. Unocal: Holding Corporations Liable For Human Rights Abuses On Their Watch</i> , 8 Chap. L. Rev. 130 (2005)	8
Benjamin P. Edwards, <i>When Fear Rules In Law’s Place: Pseudonymous Litigation As a Response to Systematic Intimidation</i> , 20 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 437 (2013)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....	12, 14, 15, 16
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>#Worstplaintiffever: Popular Public Shaming and Pseudonymous Plaintiffs</i> , 84 Tenn. L. Rev. 779 (2017)	11
Jed Greer, <i>Plaintiff Pseudonymity and The Alien Tort Claims Act: Questions and Challenges</i> , 32 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 517 (2001).....	9
Joan Steinman, <i>Public Trial, Pseudonymous Parties: When Should Litigants Be Permitted to Keep Their Identities Confidential</i> , 37 Hastings L. J. 1 (1985).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Kevin C. McMunigal, <i>Of Causes and Clients: Two Tales of Roe v. Wade</i> , 47 Hastings L.J. 779 (1996).....	10
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
